

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

<p><b>Marcia Mei-Lee Liu, individually and on Behalf of a class of all others similarly situated</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>Plaintiff,</b></p> <p><b>v.</b></p> <p><b>AMERCO; U-Haul International, Inc.</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>Defendants.</b></p>	<p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p>	<p><b>C.A. No.: 10-11221</b></p>
---	---	----------------------------------

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

G. Patrick Watson  
Ga. Bar No. 741226 (admitted pro hac vice)  
Daniel B. Hauck  
Ga. Bar No. 431830 (admitted pro hac vice)  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
One Atlantic Center – Fourteenth Floor  
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3488  
Tel: (404) 572-6600  
Fax: (404) 572-7999

W. Scott O’Connell  
Mass. Bar No. 559669  
Nixon Peabody LLP  
100 Summer Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel: (617) 345-1000  
Fax: (617) 345-1300

*Counsel for Defendants AMERCO and  
U-Haul International, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

1. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6)...... 4

2. An Invitation To Collude Is Not a Cause of Action Under FTC Act § 5 Or Massachusetts General Laws Ch. 93A. ..... 4

    A. An “Effort to Collude” Is Not a Cause of Action Under FTC Section 5...... 5

    B. An “Effort to Collude” Is Not a Cause of Action Under Chapter 93A of Massachusetts General Laws...... 10

        (1) The Alleged “Effort To Collude” Is Not an Unfair Method of Competition. ..... 10

        (2) “Efforts To Collude” Cannot Cause Injury Necessary To Support an Action Under Chapter 93A...... 11

3. The Complaint Fails To Allege a Plausible Claim For Relief And Should Be Dismissed......13

    A. Twombly And Iqbal Require the Complaint To Contain Plausible, Non-Conclusory Allegations...... 13

    B. Plaintiff’s Remaining Allegations Do Not Set Forth a Plausible Claim That U-Haul Extended an Invitation To Collude...... 15

        (1) Internal UHI Memoranda...... 16

        (2) Statements by Mr. Shoen During February 7, 2008 Earnings Call...... 18

    C. Plaintiff Cannot Plausibly Show That She Suffered Any Injury...... 19

        (1) Without an Agreement, Plaintiff Cannot Show That She Paid Supracompetitive Prices...... 19

        (2) Plaintiff’s Damage Model Fails To Plausibly Illustrate Any Injury. ..... 21

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1940-41, 1949, 1951-52 (2009) .....	14
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 442 Mass. 381, 395, 400-1, 813 N.E.2d 476, 487 (2004).....	4, 10, 11, 20
<i>Becker v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 230 F.3d 381, 384-85 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 559, 570 (2007).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20, 25 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980). .....	6
<i>Contra In re Stone Container Corp.</i> , 125 F.T.C. 853.....	17
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. F.T.C. ("Ethyl")</i> , 729 F.2d 128, 136 (2d Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 223, 226 (1968) .....	10
<i>Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Assn., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 391, 402 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>In re MacDermid, Inc. and Polyfibron Tech. Inc.</i> , FTC Dkt. No. C3911, 2000 FTC LEXIS 35, at *10 (2000) .....	8
<i>In re Precision Moulding Co.</i> , 122 F.T.C. 104 (1996) .....	9, 17
<i>In re Quality Trailer Prods. Corp.</i> , 115 F.T.C. 944, 945 (1992).....	8, 16, 17
<i>In re Stone Container Corp.</i> , 125 F.T.C. 853, 854 (1998).....	9, 12, 20
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 564 F.3d 489, 495, 497 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re U-Haul Int'l, Inc. and AMERCO</i> , Dkt. No. C4294 (F.T.C. July 14, 2010) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>In re Valassis Comms., Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. C-4160, 2006 WL 752214 (FTC Mar. 16, 2006).....	passim
<i>In re YKK (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 116 F.T.C. 628, 646 (1993) .....	8
<i>Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 387 Mass. 841, 850, 443 N.E. 2d 1308 (1983) .....	11
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042, 1048 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Linkage Corp. v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 425 Mass. 1, 27 (1997).....	11
<i>Mass. Farm Bur. Fed'n, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Mass., Inc.</i> , 403 Mass. 722, 730, 532 N.E. 2d 660 (1989).....	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 588 (1986) .....	7
<i>Milliken &amp; Co. v. Duro Textiles, LLC</i> , 451 Mass. 547, 563, 887 N.E.2d 244, 259 (Mass. 2008)..	5

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*, 465 U.S. 752, 768 (1984)..... 7

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464, 474 (1982)..... 23

*Va. State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748, 770 (1976)..... 19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 4, 10

15 U.S.C. § 16(a) ..... 9

17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii)..... 18

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A § 2..... 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 9 ..... 4, 11
